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Government have provided supplementary funds through exchange of letters from time to time for a total import of about 2 million tons of wheal, the shipment of which is expected to lie completed by the end of December, 1965, So far the scale of atailabilitr per month has not beea reduced.
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Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state:

(a) whether the United States Government have shown any reluctance to enter into a long term agreement with India in regard to PL 450 food imports;

(b) how muoch wheat and other foodgraing were asked for by India and sent by the US. Government during the months of August, September and October, 1963; and
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(c) the prospects for these imports for the next six months?

The Deputly Minisier in the Ministry of Food and Agriculture (Shri D. R.
Chavan): (a) The P.L. 480 Agreement entered into with the United States of America in September 1964 and amended in December 1964 provided funds for import of 4'3 million tonnes of wheat and 3-3 lakh tonnes of rice vwhich were shipped by August 1865.
Pending a fresh long-term agreement, the United States of America have since provided supplementary funds, through exchange of letters from time to time, for the import of about 2 million tons of wheat from September to December 1965,

(b) No specific quantities were asked for, for the months of August to October 1965, but the following quantities of foodgrains were received from U.S.A. under P.L, 480:

(-000 M.T)

August Septem- October
*65  ber ‘65 '65

Whest . . so1-9 5373 5856
Rice . 14°4 .. ..
Milo . 373 22°4

(c) As the fresh long term agreement under P.L. 480 has not yet been concluded, it is not possible at this stage to indicate the guantities which might be imported under PL. 480 during the next six months,

Dr, L. M. Singhvi: Do Government and the Minister of Food and Agriculture continue to view the PL 480 programrne as & programme contributing to stabilisation of prices and for tiding over shortages or have they come to realise that it is being used or has been used or is liable to be used as an instrument of political pressure and as a programme affecting adversely our agricultural development? If so, is this reduction considered as part of the political pressure?

The Minister of Food and Agriculture (Shri C. Subramaniam): I have already answered this question during the debate. I do not think food is being used for exerting political pressure. That is my judgment and the judgment of Goveinment also.

As far as the other question is concerncd, mainly this PL 480 is for the purpuse of meeting the shortage, particularly scarcity conditions existing this year.
Dr. L. M. Singhvi: The House would be interested to know whether it is a fact that the hon. Minister made a statement that Shri 8. K.
Patil, who went to the United States, had no brief whatsoever to hold any talks in connection with the PL 480 programme, and also whether Shri S. K. Patil made a statement that to hold these talks he needed mo special brief from the Ministry or from the Minister. Can the Minister enlighten the House on this unseemly controversy?

Shrl C. Subramaniam: There is no unseembly controversy. As a Minister of the Cabinet there is joint responsibility. What I said was that there was no special brief to Shri 8. K. Patil with regard to PL. 480, but as a Minister of the Cabinet he is entitled to hold talks on general matters concerning India.

ot goTw fag : w7 A WA qro
THo 480 X A T} § A AT FATH K
far Tewr TR o7 wYA ¥ fad

g

Shri C. Sabramaniam: It will be for both, in the context of the scarcity conditions, we may have to use it more for current consumption.

Shri Hem Barua: In view of the fact that the quantity and continuity of US food supplied under PL 480 is governed politically and not altruis-
tically, as in the case of Food for Peace to UAR which was disrupted suddenly, may I know whether Government can assure us that they are p&erly armed to face arfy emergency in case there is disruption of food supplies from USA?

Shri C. Subramaniam: Y.s, this is also kept in mind in-formulating our plans. v

oft o Aoy ; e FCETCRET
& s wa &Y qar or @, a1 oA
WTEAT § 1 44T §8 J192 § 1% Foqeto
480 T 9IH & WIS A9 § HOAT 49
tﬁ!l:fﬂﬂwtﬂ‘il

weow SEh 2 I WA §Y awar
€ e umi | gy

Shri 8. M. Bamerjee: It appears from the statement of the hon. Minister and the reply which he gave in this House to the debate, that P.L. 480 is an unavoidable nuisance and we have to take it

Shri Banga: Necessity.

' Shri 8. M. Banerjee: So, | would like
to know how long we are going to depend on this imported wheat and whether we are going to attaln a state of self-sufficiency in the matter of wheat and rice in the Fourth Plan.

8hri C. Subramanlam: Yes, Sir. I have categorically stated that we are formulating plans with a view to reach sclf-sufficiency by the end of the Fourth Plan. The House will have an opportunity to discuss thay programme when we have a discussion on food.

Shri Shree Narayan Das: The answer to part (a) of Q. 242 is neither In tbe negative nor in the affirmative. I would like to know what reasons have been given by the U.S. Government for delaying the final negotiation for
% supply of foodgrains under P.L.

Shri C. Sabramaniam: This matter was taken up even in March. The 1964 agreement was coming to an end by June end, and for the next twon years we took up the mater in March.
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Then, some of the hon. Members expressed anxiety that we should not continue to depend upon P.L. 480 ajone to meet our shortage, that on the other hand we should have an agricultural programme which would carry us to a stage of self-sufficiency.
So, thcy were anxious to know how we were programming to reach self-sufficiency and therefore we have also submitted our tentative Fourth Plan agricultura] programme to the US Administration and the broad strategy and programme which we are going to adopt for this purpose, This is also under examination for the purp

Shri Eapur Singh: Are Government sware that unless a whole shipload of foodgrains enters an Indian port every day, famine conditions would develop; if so, do they accept responsibility for this terrible predicament?

What is he worried about? I have put a very simple question.

Shrl C. Subramanlam: Simple questions are always difficult to answer, particularly from this hon. Member.

Shri Ranga: 1 do not understand why the hon. Minister said just now “particularly from this hon. Member”.

Mr, Speaker: He says simple questions are always difficult to answer.

Shri C. Subramaniam: Particularly from this hon. member hecause even though they look simple, they are difficult. Anyway, 1 find them difficult to answer. It may be the leader of his party may have simple answers for them,

The point for consideration is this.
1 have already expressed “i;:: it 1s dangerous to depend upon ships every day entering our ports, particularly from 12,000 miles away. Therefore, it 1s necessary for us to reach the stage of self-sufficiency as early as possible, but we cannot work a miracle overnight.

Shrl Kapur Singh: Sir, he has not answered my question; there were tWo parts in my question. One ls, whether

NOVEMBER 16, 1965 Oral Answers

2022

he is aware, etc. He has answered no part of my question. That is my com-~
plaint.

Mr. Speaker: He, therefore, ought to be content with this. Shri D. C.
Sharma

Shri D. C. Sharma: PL 480 has been taken away from the purview of lhe Agricultural Department of the USA and has been taken over by the State Department. May I know if the Government understands the implications of this transfer and if it understands, what are they?

Shri C. Subramaniam: This is the internal working of the US Government and it is for them to arrange their working in the best way they ider in the ci stances. As far ag we are concerned, we are certainly interested to know whether there is a shift in the policy because of this transfer. I have tried to probe into the matter and I have been assured that there is no shift in the policy because of this change in the department.

Shri Vasudevan Nalr: It sems that the US authoritles including President Johnson are very much worried over our performance in respect of agricultural production over the past many yearg and it seems that they want us to increase our production and stop this dependence on them. Is it because of that, that our Government iz compelled to produce all our plans and schemes and the production schemes hefore the US, authorities to satisty them? May I know whether this Government is not ashamed to do such a thing?

Shri C. Subramaniam:
ashamed to do it.
take the ist w
quarter it comes.(Interruption).

Shrl Vasudevan Nalr: Why should you do that?

8hbri C. Subramaniam: I am rather ashamed to be put In a position to continually ask for food supplles, but as far as the production programme is concerned, it is a technical matter.
I am prepared to discuss it with any

I am not
I am prepared to
from
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Shri C. Subramanlam: That is why it is necessary to understand that this ghort-term arrangement came to be adopted. It was not after the Pakistani aggression; August 5th is the starting point. The arrangement for the first instalment, on the short term basis, was entered into in July, 1965, when there was no Pakistani conflict.

Bhrli N. Breekantan Nalr: Sir, on a point of order. Is it in order for a Minister of the Government of Indla to say that the scheme of this Government for the Fourth Plan has been submitted to the Amerlcan Government? I want to know whether it is in order.

Mr. Speaker; Who has sald {t?
Shri N. Sreekantan Nair: 1 heard the Minister say so. You can verify it from the record.

Shri C. Bubramaniam: We have indicated to them how we propose to get over this dependence on PL 480.

Bhri Vasudevan Nair: He made that statement in answer to my question here.

Mr. Speaker: He used words which were not intended.

Shri N. Sreekantan Nair: What [s your ruling, Sir, to my point of order?

Mr. Speaker: When I asked the Minister he explalned what he meant.
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Therefore, it meang in his previous answer it was not a good use of the words.

ot oy e : wat g AT A
a7 w1 & T fggrama & oyt &
qATA qEH FUT AeATA & o0 gw

AT FTT 7 WTEAT T AALET KT qTAT w4t ?
S8hri C. Subramaniam: I do not think that impression is correct.

8hri P. R. Chakraverti: Irrespective of any political question attached to the sanction of PL 480, may I know whether the Government has probed into the reasons that promt-
ed them to make it in the form of supply by instalments; if so, what is the substitute which the Government have now fixed so that India can be

from imports?

Shri C. Bubramaniam: It is only putting the question in different words. We have to reach self-sufficiency. As I have already stated, we have to for A prog of agricultural development which would take us to the stage of self-sufficiency.
As 1 mentioned earller, it would take a few years.

ot fsra qzaTaw : 347 AORTL 77 aradt & e age arg # qw wreg-fadw
o 1 WY a1T ¥ Yo qFe 4RO WY
wew fwan o, aT ®TWIT g7 o
Traft 2 fe 92 fo Ao 4noFY @A
o & e Y oW Froffe o & gne
TW T o7 Y & ford g & 6
dxraTT Ay A ?

Shrl C. Subramaniam: Sir, it is a
n to which a judgment

wull ha\re to be made whether our gap between the need and the supply is big or small with which we can get alng without imports or with imports. But In the present context of, particularly, failing monsocons, it will be foolhardy to think that we can get along without imports from foreign countries.

Shri Kapur Singh: Sir, does he accept the premise that his is a nir-
jeev sarkar?

o) W oY T T7 A | AT
g ag faan @ T & ag w0 g
? & fo§ oar weer g quwal,
TN 7q w1 2 917 4g aE WA
wacret fagia st & fog agh & Ao
Y AR Y ST ET R @

Shri C. Bubramaniam: It is a com pletely wrong impression. I do not know how this impression has spread.
The quality of the grain has been examined. (Interruptions).

Shri Bade: Has the Minister used it?
oft R wex wogaTa: FAAT AT
AL & I RATT Y |

Mr. Speaker: Order, order. should listen to the answer.

They

Y W T5T wEAT : AT AGT )
T & Iw o £ ) ¥ AT AR
7z %7 a%4 ¢ fe ag 9 FE gt
TR !

Mr. Speaker: I can get the information. I cannot just extract any particular answer from the Minister, Hon. Members have other means to put their pressure if they so want.
When a question is put, the answer has io be heard

Shri C. Subramaniam: This grain has been tested in many of our laboratories with regard to the quality of the grain, and it is in no way inferior to the indigenous wheat as far as quality is concerned. As a matter of fact, there is greater and greater demand for this wheat. I do not know wherefrom the hon. Member has got the information that people do mnot like it and there is no demand for it.
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If there is no demand, certainly 1 will immediately stop the import.
=t Wo fdo AgA= : F7 7 TeT G

ERTRIE £ IS R Hi R E RS a1z guLET A oFt & Af0y @ gAE f&a g1 {5 97 7% gwr<r a9g ARt
AT INEft A" 7% g5 Tro T 480
F W1AzT g Aed Fg a0 7

Shri C. Subramaniam: I have not received any such communication.

Shri A. S. Salgal:
papers.

it TrRsECAe : 39 Ere WY g wet #1 ag ar ¢ {5 afs 37 et
F FTFT (AT A FAIL AT K
Jeaqred ¥ qugw ¢ A1 wAlm § A
T @ 5T T, A1 L MgAd E 7
1 IF AHTHT 1 g7 FLA 779 Foan aTEIE?

Shri C. Subramaniam: 1 thought 1 had answered this question. We are taking steps to step up our production, 5o that we may reach a stage of self-sufficiency.

It was in the

Shri Warlor: In view of the fact that every shipment of PL 480 grain is costing us more and more, may I know whether Government has got any indication from the American Government that the next shipments will also be priced higher?

Shri C. Subramanlam: I do not think the price which the Amecrican Government has been charging has been varying. We have been varying the prices, taking into account the demand here and the repercussions of the cheap price of imported grain on internal production.

st oy fomd c 7 1956 7 1964
% T foaat §7 gart v ¥ F97 @0
IaR w7 FUT 40 FroE) 7§77 58
Y aw qle THo 480 ¥ WL

T R gut A g« ) 5w A
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b an Tgaﬁ saraw feafa § sa#) 72-
LEES g 7T Wt wgiew & 6

waw fom § fe g7 a9 39 fammn
g wrmg T agar ?

Shri C. Subramanlam: Yes, Sir. We are trying to make an assessment of what has been the internal production and what is the prospeet of production during the rabi season. As far as import is concerned, our capacily to import by using foreign exchange is limited. Therefore, it has to be by other arrangement and that arrangement is mainly PL 480. Unless we enter into a long-term agreement with USA with regard to PL 480, 1 would not be able to give any indication of 1l * quantities that we would be importing this year.

o Ay fowdl : &1 wvA WA weaedy g1 fr w1 tar A€ ofszde
g id e & f war grawmear w@fi ?

Shri C. Subramanlam: ° estimate is being made wi erence

to production.

s qgae fRe : wme vE
A # ¥ oqiw owfaw 91 W F
femft &Y wetar @y W gut Sfea AR
% W #OF 79§71 gaqT 77 fam
nar | wn & ¥ fak am A B
Iamt A1 AwT famr g o arferar g st Wi o wear ;o Bs WY Ay
AT FATA § 91 AR g6 o W mE
qa# T waeT aFt fer

werd AP (T 11 JATAT 97 &3
20 faz o1 7w fam we g8 wfew
A & afews @1 | ww fAmz o
art wE A A § Ay gA A A A
o afr T 79 71 A1 F1E Gy
w77 JrfgT |

A qhwTr W™ A g1 WA
am a1 Afe & AT T gan
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Safe Port Facilities

+
#240. Shri Hem Barua:
8hri P, B. Chakravertl:
Shri P. C. Borooah:

Will the Minister of Tramsport be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that due to the present conflict with Pakistan, Government are contemplating to have some surplus and comparatively safe port facilities; and

(b) if so, whether the port facilities available at present are ' proposed to be improved or new facilities are proposed to be created?

The Minister of Transport (Shri
Raj Bahadur): (a) Government's policy K.‘.w develop adequate port Linll along the coastline of

t our ports can cope with ble expansion of India's
senborf@#fnde and also with the stress

and striln of any kind of emergency.

{b) Government's programme of development envisages both improvement of the existing ports and development of new major ports.

Shri Hem Barua: I hope by “safe port facilities” Government also mean safety of the ports from the defence point of view. 1f they mean that, may I know what steps Government have taken to ensure the safety of the ex-
gisting ports from possible cnemy attacks, particularly air attacks?

Shri Raj Bahadur: That essentially impinges upon the functions of the defence forees. I am sure they have taken adequate care about the safety and security of our ports.

Shri Hem Baruma: As the Minister responsible for ports he should know the steps taken for the safety of ports.

Mr. Speaker: What is his next questlon?

NOVEMBER 18, 1965

Oral Answers 2030

Shri Hem Barua: As the Calcutta port is facing gradua: extinction, may I know what steps Government have, taken to rejuvenate it?

Shrl Raj Bahadur: We have taking steps........

been

Mr. Speaker: Rejuvenating the Government or the member?

Shri Hem Barua: The port, the Calcutta port.

Shri Raj Bahadur: In that sense, Calcutta is an old port.

Shri Hem Barua: Both the Minister and myself are rejuvenated people

Mr. Speaker: 1 am very happy.

Shri Raj Bahadur: We are trying to improve the facilities in the port of Calcutta. We are trying to keep the channel open by extensive and intensive dredging. We have also taken steps to develop the satellite port of Haldia.

Shri P. R. Chakraverti: In view of the fact that the Government is already commitied to the development of Haldia Port as a substitute port near Cal:utta, may I know whether in the context of this emergency it will be given top priority?

Shri Raj Bahadur: I must make it
¢lear that Haldia is not being developed as a substitute port, it is being developed as a satellite port. There is a lot of difference between the two and T would like to remave the misunderstanding, if there is any, because it has complications. We are taking all possible steps to expedite the development of Haldia Port.

Shri P. C. Borooah: What is the total port capacity proposed to be created under the contemplated seheme and will it be completed during the Fourth Plan?

Shri Raj Bahadur: By the end of the Third Plan, we hope to create a capacity of ports of an order of 607 mil-Yion tonnes. Tt might go up to 80

